
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2109 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 06/08/2021 

PURCHASE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCES AT MSP IN RAJASTHAN 

2109. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:. 

(a) the names of various agricultural produces purchased at Minimum Support Price

(MSP) in Rajasthan;

(b) the names and quantum of various agricultural produces purchased in Rajasthan

along with their prices during the last four years, district-wise;

(c) the procedure of fixing MSP of agricultural produces and the names of those

produces in which the said MSP has been increased;

(d) whether the increased MSP has increased the income of farmers; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, year-wise and district-wise in the said period in Rajasthan?

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a) & (b): The name and quantum of various agricultural produces purchased at yearly
notified Minimum Support Price (MSP) in various districts of Rajasthan during the last four
years under the Schemes implemented by Government are as under:-

A) WHEAT

S.NO. District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
 (in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

1 Ajmer      3,953.00      1,165.00      5,250.00      6,243.80 

2 Bhilwara    16,146.85   2,293.00    27,984.80   39,332.15 

3 Pali      1,032.80 -           250.00         922.55 

4 Alwar   19,476.15      2,722.40    21,638.85    33,789.65 

5 Bharatpur    44,706.20    17,662.50    36,308.95    57,053.20 

6 Dholpur      1,843.35 -   -             23.85 

7 Karauli      6,327.10      3,254.30    11,500.60    18,088.45 

8 Biknaer    18,754.80      1,304.05      9,551.05    13,661.40 

9 Jaipur         788.20           28.00         963.60      2,900.00 
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10 Tonk           55.95 - 1,758.05         615.80 

11 Dausa      2,564.40         139.55      2,190.30      5,774.25 

12 Baran    38,279.28    43,087.00    87,304.91    72,971.25 

13 Bundi 1,20,234.15    99,306.00 2,39,227.90 2,19,718.81  

14 Jhalawar    14,039.96    25,421.00    60,206.30    48,549.30 

15 Kota 1,15,465.64 1,02,622.00 2,43,369.35  2,39,808.89 

16 Swaimadhopur    24,779.25      8,432.00    26,251.30    25,569.29 
17 Sriganganagr 4,98,275.30 5,23,924.80 6,71,278.30 7,02,864.15 

18 Hanumangarh 5,28,832.65 5,66,886.00 6,67,303.25 7,25,138.35 

19 Banswada    17,137.90      9,720.10    26,463.95    39,397.75 

20 Chittorgarh    36,216.05         668.05   45,843.40    42,076.55 

21 Dungarpur      3,282.55      1,335.90      3,355.13      5,192.55 

22 Pratapgarh      2,508.75         548.40    14,577.00      7,790.95 

23 Rajsamand      9,813.30         180.75    10,715.95    20,546.40 

24 Udaipur      7,619.62         315.60    11,254.56    11,875.46 

TOTAL 15,32,133.20 14,11,016.40 22,24,547.50 23,39,904.80 

B) COTTON

S.No District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Qty (in 
Lakh bales) 

Qty (in Lakh 
bales) 

Qty (in 
Lakh bales) 

Qty (in 
Lakh bales) 

1 Sriganganagar - -            1.55           2.65 

2 Hanumangarh - -            1.66            5.09 

3 Bikaner - - -              0.38 

4 Ajmer - -            0.02           0.06 

5 Alwar - -            0.00           0.04 

6 Bhilwara - -            0.14           0.05 

7 Chittorgarh - -            0.07            0.02 

8 Nagaur - -            0.22            0.51 

9 Pali - -            0.02 -   

10 Jodhpur - - -              0.17 

11 Rajsamand - -            0.08 -   

12 Jhunjhunu - - -              0.15 

TOTAL - -            3.76            9.11 

C) GRAM

S. 
No. 

District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

1 Ajmer    15,274.77      6,466.65    29,198.98      167.05 

2 Baran    26,277.35      4,077.60    33,174.10   3,288.85 

3 Barmer      2,454.75           47.00         143.75               -   

4 Bhilwara    17,989.15      6,781.55    16,435.32      490.82 
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5 Bikaner    73,582.50    17,826.13    76,153.41               -   

6 Bundi    20,513.85      4,241.20    15,110.70   2,013.60 

7 Chittaurgarh      9,334.99      7,325.40    17,150.50   3,040.70 

8 Churu    19,336.52      2,359.20    23,563.30 -   

9 Dausa      6,819.93         697.85      7,142.25      231.15 

10 Dungarpur      1,828.24           24.35         217.54        12.15 

11 Ganganagar    73,785.10    16,851.40    32,220.25 -   

12 Hanumangarh    25,151.00      3,105.55    30,337.30 -   

13 Jaipur      5,298.25      2,646.39    41,548.12      399.28 

14 Jaisalmer    35,440.21      8,644.65    47,540.95 - 

15 Jhalawar    24,610.95      8,497.26    22,016.10   1,217.45 

16 Jhunjhunun    24,996.30      3,229.60    17,939.54        22.25 

17 Jodhpur    31,938.00      1,777.55    19,423.72      101.70 

18 Karauli      2,718.85         577.55      6,053.87        78.65 

19 Kota    14,038.95      4,670.15    21,237.05   3,102.48 

20 Nagaur   18,955.31      1,151.30    38,106.85   1,270.50 

21 Pali    29,487.95      1,079.00    26,628.59      137.50 

22 Pratapgarh      6,934.82      1,900.40      5,893.60      222.65 

23 Rajsamand      1,351.15         463.15         789.84      397.57 

24 Sawai 
Madhopur 

   20,595.36      3,778.25    20,347.20      229.60 

25 Sikar    22,039.50      1,586.25    15,073.37          4.75 

26 Sirohi      3,759.60             1.95         322.00          6.50 

27 Tonk    22,129.69      8,975.80    36,552.85      727.45 

28 Udaipur    15,683.32      1,615.18      6,241.99      162.27 

29 Alwar     2,527.00 -        4,027.35               -   

30 Bharatpur           81.55 -           619.05               -   

31 Jalor      4,933.87 -        4,507.45      125.45 

TOTAL 5,79,868.77    1,20,398.31 6,15,716.88 17,450.37 

D) MOONG

S. 
No. 

District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

1 Ajmer 14291.16 15024.76 5773.90 88.27 

2 Barmer 877.25          496.10           854.60           132.50 

3 Bhilwara 283.45       2,829.87           460.50               0.35 

4 Bikaner 3229.04       2,637.40        1,070.85             46.95  

5 Churu 10105.94     19,337.30        9,425.86             88.20 

6 Ganganagar 13776.55       2,331.30        9,042.25        4,504.90 

7 Hanumangarh 1199.95     15,590.07        1,162.15           163.70  

8 Jaipur 16309.99       2,565.11        9,922.03               5.34 

9 Jaisalmer 4306.57     12,788.44        1,086.02             14.65 

10 Jalore 2215.35       2,909.25        3,464.30           620.65 

11 Jhunjhunun 1562.80       4,269.70        2,028.55             70.80  

12 Jodhpur 53246.66     41,294.99      29,742.12           225.65 
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13 Nagaur 115862.89     66,172.71      31,753.70        3,895.40 

14 Pali 10697.55     29,483.45        8,792.25        1,045.60 

15 Sikar 5050.95     14,757.70        3,783.40        1,099.10 

16 Sirohi -            54.05 -   -   

17 Tonk 7981.33       3,735.10        3,306.60             22.40 

TOTAL 260997.43  2,36,277.28  1,21,669.07      12,024.46 

E) URAD

S. No. District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

1 Ajmer 8048.28       6,212.57          26.50 - 

2 Baran 23491.40     10,254.65 - - 

3 Bhilwara 4740.20     15,754.10 - - 

4 Bundi 28956.48       6,797.78 - - 

5 Chittaurgarh 85.45          670.45 - - 

6 Jhalawar 12810.73       9,222.15 - - 

7 Kota 21349.38     12,130.50 - - 

8 Pratapgarh 58.00          150.40 - - 

9 Sawaimadhopur 8212.11       4,313.90 - - 

10 Tonk 23103.41     11,938.45 - - 

TOTAL 130855.44     77,444.94          26.50 - 

F) MUSTARD

S. No. District 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
Quantity 
( in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

Quantity 
(in MT) 

1 Ajmer        3,612.81        2,924.40        2,932.55 - 

2 Alwar      37,101.76      49,039.80      30,068.29 - 

3 Baran        4,991.45      25,733.40      12,983.53 - 

4 Barmer        2,099.65        2,417.15        2,588.10 - 

5 Bharatpur      42,402.25      68,053.30      40,633.12 - 

6 Bhilwara        2,727.05        4,533.70        5,039.53 - 

7 Bikaner      33,279.75      20,120.40      19,729.85 - 

8 Bundi        1,247.65        9,528.75        4,722.40 - 

9 Chittaurgarh        2,884.12        7,475.60        2,080.80 - 

10 Churu        7,506.15      12,111.60        5,142.17 - 

11 Dausa        5,063.44      10,793.80        7,238.75 - 

12 Dholpur        4,896.21        6,996.94        7,126.90 - 

13 Dungarpur               1.15               1.30               0.50 - 

14 Ganganagar  1,17,998.07   1,04,676.90      55,873.70 - 

15 Hanumangarh      34,114.55      47,224.08      26,884.29 - 

16 Jaipur      13,435.07      18,559.22      11,446.53 - 

17 Jaisalmer        9,593.40        7,189.75        7,156.60 - 
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18 Jalore      12,819.33      16,917.20      16,377.83 - 

19 Jhalawar        6,228.50      18,056.85        5,417.05 - 

20 Jhunjhunun      11,446.33      11,947.03        4,383.87 - 

21 Jodhpur      43,694.86      33,560.03      18,164.35 - 

22 Karauli      10,582.77      19,076.01        7,713.16 - 

23 Kota        4,268.70      11,788.70        4,411.65 - 

24 Nagaur      19,910.35      21,803.20      16,655.15 - 

25 Pali        1,588.06        2,665.80        2,901.85 - 

26 Pratapgarh        1,119.55        2,410.10        1,161.45 - 

27 Rajsamand -               84.20             29.05 - 

28 Sawai Madhopur      13,413.91      21,906.10        8,057.61 - 

29 Sikar        6,156.68        5,315.20        3,234.30 - 

30 Sirohi           791.90           568.25           630.75 - 

31 Tonk      15,961.55      44,338.87      15,711.65 - 

32 Udaipur           181.79           753.85           397.95 - 

TOTAL   4,71,118.80    6,08,571.47   3,46,895.26 - 

G) GROUNDNUT

S. 
No. 

District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Quantity (MT) Quantity (MT) Quantity (MT) Quantity(MT) 
1 Barmer -          856.91           678.79      163.98 

2 Bhilwara -       2,714.78           215.22      379.40 

3 Bikaner 75893.04  1,05,138.55      94,548.38 36,342.82 

4 Chittaurgarh 828.39       3,247.51 -        775.57 

5 Churu 21705.75     36,263.78      23,152.98   7,030.35 

6 Dausa 499.76       2,091.97           885.60      510.58 

7 Ganganagar 4652.90       1,459.55        2,342.31      888.82 

8 Hanumangarh 2212.88       3,198.86           567.25      179.83 

9 Jaipur -       3,741.26        3,150.13      315.92 

10 Jaisalmer 5400.67     11,907.82        5,551.93   5,505.40 

11 Jalore 1120.07       4,143.90        2,848.13        76.83 

12 Jhunjhunun -          767.82        1,128.05      707.32 

13 Jodhpur 29539.53     46,639.85      45,919.43 15,280.70 

14 Nagaur 1130.29       4,485.18        4,193.98   3,650.58 

15 Sikar 136.85       1,908.27        4,754.68   1,018.75 

16 Sirohi 339.09       2,186.38           825.13        86.10 

17 Tonk 678.69       1,729.77        2,318.26   1,598.50 

18 Banswara 176.51 - - - 

TOTAL 144314.42  2,32,482.14  1,93,080.23 74,511.43 
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H) SOYABEAN

S. No. District 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Quantity (MT) Quantity (MT) Quantity(MT) Quantity(MT) 
1 Banswara 322.20          141.11 - - 

2 Baran 2339.40          485.24 - - 

3 Bhilwara -              7.75 - - 

4 Bundi 714.32          337.05 - - 

5 Chittaurgarh 168.15          103.20 - - 

6 Jhalawar 4678.35       1,110.40 - - 

7 Kota 2563.55          642.80 - - 

8 Pratapgarh 834.65          130.25 - - 

TOTAL 11620.62       2,957.80 - - 

(c): Government fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) of 22 mandated agricultural crops 

viz. wheat, paddy, maize, jowar, bajra, ragi, barley, arhar (tur), moong, urad, gram, masur, 

groundnut, rapeseed/mustard, soyabean, sesamum, sunflower seed, safflower, nigerseed, 

cotton, jute and copra on the basis of recommendation of Commission for Agricultural 

Costs & Prices (CACP), after considering the views of State Governments and Central 

Ministries/Departments concerned and other relevant factors. In addition, MSP for toria and 

de-husked coconut is also fixed on the basis of MSPs of rapeseed/mustard and copra 

respectively. 

Cost of production is one of the important factors in the determination of MSP. 

While recommending its price policy, the CACP considers all costs in a comprehensive 

manner. The costs include all paid out costs such as those incurred on account of hired 

human labour, bullock labour/machine labour, rent paid for leased in land, expenses 

incurred in cash and kind on the use of material inputs like seeds, fertilizers, manures, 

irrigation charges, depreciation on implements and farm buildings, interest on working 

capital, diesel/electricity for operation of pump sets etc., miscellaneous expenses and 

imputed value of family labour.  

In addition to cost of production CACP also considers various other factors while 

recommending MSP which include overall demand-supply situations of various crops in 

domestic and world markets, domestic and international prices, inter-crop price parity, 

terms of trade between agriculture and non-agriculture sector, likely effect of price policy 

on rest of economy and a minimum of 50 percent as the margin over cost of production. 

The Union Budget for 2018-19 had announced the pre-determined principle to keep 

MSP at levels of one and half times of the cost of production. Accordingly, Government has 

increased the MSPs for all mandated Kharif, Rabi and other commercial crops with a return 

of at least 50 per cent over all India weighted average cost of production from the 

agricultural year 2018-19. In line with the same principle, Government has announced the 

increase in MSP for all mandated kharif crops of the year 2021-22 on 9th June, 2021. 

Details of MSP for last five years are as under:- 

160



(According to Crop year) (Rs. per quintal) 

S. 
No. 

Commodity Variety 
2017-

18 
2018-

19 
2019-

20 
2020-

21 
2021-

22 

(#) increase in MSP 
2021-22 over 2020-

21 

KHARIF CROPS 

1 Paddy Common 1550 1750 1815 1868 1940 72(3.9) 

Grade 'A' 1590 1770 1835 1888 1960 72(3.8) 

2 Jowar Hybrid 1700 2430 2550 2620 2738 118(4.5) 

Maldandi 1725 2450 2570 2640 2758 118(4.5) 

3 Bajra 1425 1950 2000 2150 2250 100(4.7) 

4 Ragi 1900 2897 3150 3295 3377 82(2.5) 

5 Maize 1425 1700 1760 1850 1870 20(1.1) 

6 Tur (Arhar) 5450^ 5675 5800 6000 6300 300(5.0) 

7 Moong 5575^ 6975 7050 7196 7275 79(1.1) 

8 Urad 5400^ 5600 5700 6000 6300 300(5.0) 

9 Groundnut 4450^ 4890 5090 5275 5550 275(5.2) 

10 Sunflower Seed 4100* 5388 5650 5885 6015 130(2.2) 
11 Soyabeen 3050^ 3399 3710 3880 3950 70(1.8) 

12 Sesamum 5300* 6249 6485 6855 7307 452(6.6) 

13 Nigerseed 4050* 5877 5940 6695 6930 235(3.5) 

14 Cotton 
Medium 
Staple 

4020 5150 5255 5515 5726 211(3.8) 

Long Staple 4320 5450 5550 5825 6025 200(3.4) 
RABI CROPS 

15 Wheat 1735 1840 1925 1975 N.A N.A

16 Barley 1410 1440 1525 1600 N.A N.A

17 Gram 4400@ 4620 4875 5100 N.A N.A

18 Masur (Lentil) 4250* 4475 4800 5100 N.A N.A

19 
Rapeseed & 
Mustard 

4000* 4200 4425 4650 N.A N.A

20 Safflower 4100* 4945 5215 5327 N.A N.A

21 Toria 3900 4190 4425 4650 N.A N.A

22 
Copra (Calendar 
Year) 

Milling 6500 7511 9521 9960 10335 375(3.8) 

Ball 6785 7750 9920 10300 10600 300(2.9) 

23 
De-Husked 
Coconut 
(Calendar Year) 

1760 2030 2571 2700 2800 100(3.7) 

24 Jute  3500 3700 3950 4225 4500 275(6.5) 

# Figures in brackets indicate percentage increase. 
* Including Bonus of Rs. 100 per quintal.
^ Including Bonus of Rs. 200 per quintal.
@ Including Bonus of Rs. 150 per quintal

(d) & (e): Government has been procuring notified agricultural produce at MSP through various
Central and State agencies under various schemes of Government. Besides the overall market also
responds to declaration of MSP and Government’s procurement operations which results in private
procurement on or above the MSP benefitting the increase in income of the farmers for various
notified crops.

***** 
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